

#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

August 31, 2022

Ms. Amanda Moxley, Administrator Berlin Health & Rehab Ctr 98 Hospitality Drive Barre, VT 05641-5360

Dear Ms. Moxley:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 10**, **2022**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Lamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/19/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OHIVIL	THO POINT WILLDIGHT	L WILDION ID OLIVIOLO	r		TIVID 140	. 0000 000
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		475020	B. WING		1	C
NAME OF	BOOMED OF SUREN	475020	D. WING _	OTDEET ADDRESS OFFV STATE 7/D CODE	08/	/10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	*		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN	<b>HEALTH &amp; REHAB C</b>	TR	- 1	98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
				BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	conducted an emer during the annual re	censing and Protection gency preparedness review ecertification survey on e no regulatory violations	E 000	not constitute an admission of the allegations set forth in the statement deficiencies. Berlin Health and Reh has prepared and executed a plan correction as evidence of the facilities continued compliance with applicate	nts of nab of ies'	09/09/2022
	conducted an unan- re-certification surv requirement review 8/8/22 - 8/10/22. The violations were iden Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(* §483.21(b) Compre	ey, staff vaccination and 1 compliant investigation le following regulatory atified as a result: Comprehensive Care Plan hensive Care Plans	F 656	F 656 Resident #24 continues to reside at	t the	
	implement a compression care plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that is objectives and time medical, nursing, arneeds that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the resident or maintain the resident or maintain the resident or maintain the resident of the following the following that the services that or maintain the resident of the following that the following the following the following that the following the fol	are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable of psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and the would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse		facility and has their needs met.  Residents who have care plans and orders for wound care are potentiall risk due to this alleged deficient pra.  A house-wide audit was conducted residents with wound care orders for proper compliance.  All nurses were re-educated on the 241 Treatments Policy and NSG 241 Wound Dressing Policy. This is also of the orientation process for all new hired nurses.	ly at octice. for NSG 6	
		v			1	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Event ID: CI8B11

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF PROVIDER SUPPLIED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICAR	E & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMR MC	0.0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		475020	B, WING		30	3/10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'                                    </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
DEDI INI	HEALTH & REHAB C	TD		98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
BEKLIN	TIEAETH & REHAD C			BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	(iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv) In consultation vesident's represent (A) The resident's gesired outcomes. (B) The resident's gesired outcomes. (C) The resident's generative was appropriate requirements as the plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on staff inte facility failed to develop plan for 1 applicable 29. (Resident #24)  There was no care get as admitted to the being treated for a very considerated for a very considerated for a very care plans.	d services or specialized ces the nursing facility will of PASARR  If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)- yould for admission and potential for acilities must document at's desire to return to the dessed and any referrals to dies and/or other appropriate pose. In accordance with the rith in paragraph (c) of this accordance with the rith in paragraph (c) of this accordance with the release and record review, the release accordance with the release acc	F 656	Audits will be conducted week monthly X2 by DON or design monitor effectiveness of the pl The audit results will be review QAPI for further interventions i  Tag F6S6 accepted E813112022  R. Tremblay	ee to an. /ed at f needed.	
	to address needs re	lated to an actual wound and				
E 657	confirmed that there address these need Care Plan Timing at		F 657			140
1 001	Care Franchining as	IN LAGAISIOLI	1 007	1		1

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CLIVIL	NO FOR MEDICAN	L G MILDIONID OLIVIOLO			IVID INC	. 0000 000
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		1		<del></del>		С
		475020	B. WING		08/	10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RERLIN	HEALTH & REHAB C	TR	1	98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
BEIXEII	TIEACTT & RETIAB O		E	BARRE, VT 05641		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	S483.21(b) Compres \$483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed withing the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not lie (A) The attending p (B) A registered numerical resident. (C) A number of for staff. (E) To the extent profit the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriated disciplines as determor as requested by t (iii) Reviewed and resident and resident resident and their resident appropriated as requested by t (iii) Reviewed and resident and resident resident and resident and resident appropriated as requested by t (iii) Reviewed and resident and resident and resident and resident appropriated as requested by t (iii) Reviewed and resident and resid	ehensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to- hysician. ise with responsibility for the ich responsibility for the od and nutrition services acticable, the participation of iresident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's ise participation of the resident increase the professionals in mined by the resident's needs he resident. It is staff or professionals in mined by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the	F 657		eation the ses are of the	
	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on Observat	ion, Interview and record				
	plan was revised to	reflect the most current ding 1 resident (#52) in a	-	5		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475020	B, WING		08/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 657	During observation room, there was no the wall for the residuert staff for help. LNA stated that the held "Dinger Bell" a may have misplace would be replaced.  Review of a care planded ideations (Demoving the call light cord was suicidal ideations (Demoving the care planded ideations). The call light cord was suicide per the Unit interview on 08/09/2 confirmed that the rebeen updated to refland replacing it with intervention prior to Quality of Care	on 08/08/22 of resident #52's call light cord connected to dent to use if s/he needed to The medication nurse and an resident did have a hand-t bedside, but the resident d or lost it. The nurse stated it an for resident # 52, indicates acidents of verbalization of the little of the	F 65	Tog F 657 Po accepted on 8/31/2022 by R.T.Remblay	oc Ipmc
55=D	applies to all treatme facility residents. Ba assessment of a res	care fundamental principle that ent and care provided to used on the comprehensive ident, the facility must s receive treatment and care		F 684 Resident #24 continues to reside a facility and has their needs met.  Residents with wound treatments has been seen as the second	nave
	in accordance with p	professional standards of ehensive person-centered		the potential to be affected by the a deficient practice.	alleged

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CLIVIL	THO I ON MEDICAN	L & MEDIONID SERVICES			DIVID 140	. 0000 000
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475020	B. WING		08	/10/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHAB C	TR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641		10,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=D	This REQUIREMED by: Based on staff interfacility staff failed to resident of the same provided needed caresident centered, it resident's preference meet each resident psychosocial needs.  Staff did not provide wound as ordered by Resident # 24 has at the requiring daily and Nurse Practitioner of Cleanse area and provided wound as ordered by Resident # 24 has at the requiring daily and wrap with kling. Change daily resident's wound did transfered to an accommod of the second	erview and record review, the orensure that 1of 3 applicable ple of 29 (Resident #24) was are and services that are no accordance with the ses and goals for care that will be plessed, mental, and so Findings Include:  The treatment to Resident # 24's by the medical provider.  The wound on his/her right great and as needed treatment. A order dated 7/6/22 stated " at dry. Cover wound bed with the with foam between toes and PRN (as needed). The donot improve and h/she was attended that there is no by 2022 Treatment ord (TAR) that wound as ordered on 7/12, 7/14 and a czards/Supervision/Devices )(2)  The donot improve that there is no by 2022 Treatment ord (TAR) that wound as ordered on 7/12, 7/14 and a czards/Supervision/Devices )(2)  The donot mental that there is no by 2022 Treatment ord (TAR) that wound as ordered on 7/12, 7/14 and a czards/Supervision/Devices )(2)	F 684	All nurses were re-educated on the 241 Treatments Policy and NSG 2 Wound Dressing Policy. This is also of the orientation process for all not hired nurses.  DON or designee will conduct ranguidits of wound care. Signed off a ordered weekly X4 and monthly X.  The audit results will be reviewed QAPI for further interventions if new acceptant or a process for all not hired nurses.	dom s 2. at eded.	
	§483.25(d)(2)Each r	resident receives adequate istance devices to prevent		Residents who reside at the center the potential to be affected.	have	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

OF MILLION ON MILDION	KE & MEDICAID SERVICES			ON GIVIC	. 0930-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COV	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	475020	B. WING			C /10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R 41 1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB	CTR		98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE		
			BARRE, VT 05641		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
by: Based on observed facility created and environment remains as possible for 1 at \$\pm\$31). Findings incomplete on the floor resident \$\pm\$31's bed hazard. The extension cord plunoted on the floor resident \$\pm\$31's bed hazard. The extension cord plungged into it. The additional cords we oxygen tubing resident cord was tracequipment identified a pressure reducing compressor used to resident, a portable appeared to be applugged into the polying on the floor. In noted to originate was threaded acrobetween the frame where it was then the frame where it was then the frame where it was the plugged it should be the polying on August Maintenance views confirmed it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was then the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it should be between the frame where it was the plugged it is the plugged in	ENT is not met as evidenced ations and staff interviews the nazard thus failing to ensure the nins as free of accident hazards applicable resident (resident	F 689	A house-wide fire safety audit was completed by the maintenance dir and no other infractions found.  Staff education will occur regarding proper use of extension cords with facility.  Maintenance or designee will conti audits weekly X4 and monthly X2.  The audit results will be reviewed a QAPI for further interventions if new Poc accepted on 8 31 2022  R.TRemblay   F	g the in the nue	

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTE	NO FOR MILDICANI	A MEDICAID SERVICES			MD NO. 0300-0331
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475020	B. WING		C 08/10/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	413020	D. Willo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/10/2022
BERLIN	HEALTH & REHAB C	TR		98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI	BE COMPLETION
	S483.80 Infection C The facility must es infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es prevention and cont include, at a minimus \$483.80(a)(1) A sys- identifying, reporting controlling infections diseases for all resid visitors, and other in under a contractual facility assessment a \$483.70(e) and follo standards;	fontrol tablish and maintain an a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable tons.  In prevention and control tablish an infection rol program (IPCP) that must arm, the following elements:	F 88	F 880 Resident #278 continues to reside a facility and has their needs met.  All residents who receive fingerstick blood glucose measurements are a potential risk for this alleged deficie practice.  All nurses and MNAs performed competencies regarding fingerstick glucose measurement.  All nurses and MNAs were re-education policy NSG 126 and the proper compliance with fingerstick glucose measurement procedure to include infection control measures. This is put the orientation process for new nurse staff upon hire.	k at ant part of sing
	procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surve possible communical infections before the persons in the facility	rogram, which must include, b: billance designed to identify able diseases or by can spread to other		glucose measurement audits weekly and monthly X2.  The audit results will be reviewed at QAPI for further interventions if need	/ X4
	communicable disea reported; (iii) Standard and tra	ase or infections should be		-	

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7		475020	B. WING		01	C 8/ <b>10/2022</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERLIN HEALTH & REHAB CTR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	infections; (iv)When and how i resident; including to the type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive posithe circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploid disease or infected contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in S483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to the table of the transport linens so a sinfection.  §483.80(f) Annual resident facility will concomprove the facility will concomprove the the transport linens are different to the transport linens are different to infection of the providing care for 1	solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the sible for the resident under the ses under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct the or their food, if direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  India, store, process, and the top revent the spread of	F 88				
	A staff nurse did not	perform hand hygiene, don					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OLIVIE	NO FOR MILDIORIN	- CHILDIONID OF WOLD			CIVID 11C	. 0000 000 1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475020	B, WING			C	
		475020	B, WING			3/10/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEALTH & REHAB C	TR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 HOSPITALITY DRIVE BARRE, VT 05641			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF  DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	table for supplies p #278's glucose leve Per observation on staff nurse checked # 278 using a land finger to obtain a bl entered the resident supplies for the pro next to the resident proceeded to condu- performing hand hy Per interview with tincident h/she confi- placed a clean barr supplies, performed gloves prior to the p A review of the faci glucose Measureme 06/15/2022 the folio Place supplies on a	clean barrier on the bedside rior to checking residents el.  August 8, 2022, at 9:20 AM, a I the blood glucose of resident et to pierce the residents lood sample. The nurse t's room and placed the cedure on the overbed table is breakfast tray. H/she luct the procedure without rigiene or donning gloves, the nurse following this rmed h/she should have lier on the bedside table for I hand hygiene and donned	F 8	Tag F880 Poo accepted a 8/31/2022 R. Trenkla	m by 7/Pr	nc	